FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALYIFORNIA

COMMISSION AINISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO, W-3430
Water uUtilities Branch February 8, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3430) COBB MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, (CMWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$7,114 OR 313.8% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

OMWC, by draft advicé léttér accepted by the Watér Utilities Brand\ (Erandl)
on Octcber 14, 1988, réguestéd authority undér Section VI of General Ordér
(G-0.) 96-A amd Secticn 454 of thé Public Utllities code to incréase ratés
for watér service by $7,344 or 329%. (OMWC éstimates that 1988 gross revemé
of $2,232 at presént rates would increasé to $9,576 at proposéd ratés but’
would still produce a net loss. CQMWC sérvés 53 metered customers inthe
Gordon Springs subdivision locatéd about one mile west of Ookb, Lake OJ.m'ty

The présent rates wére éstablishéd by Résolution W-1369, effectivé Juné 1,
1972, which authorized a general rate incréase. Decision (D) 88-05-060 an
May 25, 1988 approved the transfer of ownérship of CMWC from Arthur :
Anderson's éstate to his son, Vincent Bruce Anderson, ardmadémdwgem
rates,

'nuemmadeanirdepmmta:alyslsofam@ssmm&yofeanﬁngs. o
" Appéndixt A sets formG{WC'sarﬂthéBrarm‘se;timatedsmmaxyoféarni:gs

at present, requésted and adoptéd rates. Appendix A shows differénces
betwéen CMWC's and thé Branch's éstimates in reverme, expensesarﬁratebase.

Theé Branch's éstimatés of metéred revenné are slightly higrerthanamc"s ~
bécausé the Branch's éstimaté of watér consumption in thé tést year fs -~ -
higher, Thé Branch's consumption éstimaté is based én an averagé of the past
five yeéars' recordeddatawlulé(}mc*sisbasedmswlin;upthmemtths'
récorded data in 1988. Thé Brarch used a five ysar avérage because watér

on pér customer has fluctuated dver the last five years, showi.ngm
apparent trerd.

ﬁndiffererminthestimat&sofoperatin;expens&saréinpm&d
power, materials, contract work, transportation, office supplies, msuxame,
général expenses, depreciation, payroll taxes and i.noome takes.

CMWC's estimaté for purchaséd power is slightly lu.gher than the Bran:h‘s. :
OMWC scaled up its recorded elect.nc bills for the first three manths of 1988
baséd on 1987 recorded data to arrive at its $470 estimate. Thée Branch




derived its $414 éstimated purchased power cost by multiplying the recorded
usatie per unit of water oomsuméd for thé twelve month pericd énding

November, 1988 by its water consumption éstimate discussed abdwve, ard

applying 'Pacific Gas ard Electrio Company's latest electric ratns.

CMWC's estimate of $1405 for materials expense tncludes $1325 for matérials
uséd in capital improveménts which should bé capitalized whén the associated
plant is completed. ‘Iheremainmgssoistheowtfordﬂorlmtestkits
which belong in the materials and supplies oompc:‘ent of rate base. The
Branch's estimate of $100 for matérials éxpénse is based on CMWC's
anticipated costs for matérials nécéssary for regular maintenancd, MWC . -
inadvertently placed this $100 in its estimate of the materials and supplies -
componént 6f rate basé. In short, CMWC had its éstimates of materials -
éexpénsé and the materials and supplies component of rate base switched in its ‘
request, _

The Branch's éstimaté for contract work is $874 comparsdd to UWE's $1716
The difference is dué to (MWC's inaccurate éstimaté of the cost of watér
testing. The Branch uséd actual bills for water tésting expensés in 1988 and -
an éstimaté provided to CMWC by its current tésting laboratory, The Branch: -
mcluded $672 for réquiréd turbidity and bacteriological testing, 1/3 of $530 *

chémical teésts required évery three years, and $25 for
radiomclide testing. The Branch's estimate includées all testing o.lrrerrtly
- required by the Lake Cowity Health Department.

- Q{WCdidnotreq.:&stanallowarnéfortn:sportatimexperse. 'IheBrandm
included $100, theapprmdmateaverageoftéoordedammtsoverﬂrélast
sevéral years,

The Branch's éstimate of office 9.1[:91195 and éxpers&s is s1ightiy less than -
CMWC's, pri.marily bécausé CMWC includéd $100 for thé cost of offloe furmbure .
which should have béén chargéed to plant additions. ;

The Branch's $795 eéstimaté of insurance experse is mud1 lower than ch's
$1,675 The Branch uséd thé actual cost of OMWC's currént liability -
policy, 1léss a rebaté provided to CMWC after the filing date of
this request.  The Branch also included $250 for the cost of fire ir
on the company's facilities and $128 for vehicle iiability insurance which
‘CHHCacq.liraiafterfllirg its workpapers. . 'lhécompanybasedits &sti.mate
solely on the prémium paid on liability insurance in 1987, —

The Branch's estimaté of genéral éxpénsés is $122; oMWC's is $50. 'lhe
_dlffmistreirmeasédoostofalakemntyﬂealthnepartmertpermlt
’whid'l CMWC was unaware of at the time of filing.

Thé Branch's éstimatée of depreciation éxpénse is slightly higher than C!'fﬂc's: i
becmsethe&axﬂmusédamgrerestlmate for plant additicons in 1987 and -
1988 as explained below.




§ include an estimate of payroll taxes. ‘The
it the standard rates.

b and the corresponding state tax rate. CHWC
timate income taxes.

dué to differences in plant in‘servioe,
cash, and materials and sqpph&s.

plant in sérvice and degreciatim resérve
sty §wC's becausé the Branch included thé cost of labor
3 ir iam: additions, which CMWC failed to inchﬂeyboth

.

'Ibprevent: futwe Stencies betweén the figures adoptedbythe
Commission and CMWC's andual reports, the Branch recommends that CMWC be
directed to record on 1tsbooksofaocnmtthédqrrecmtimrwerveaxﬂplant
insewmebeglmmgbalamesupmv}ﬁd\théaverageammsadoptédmﬂus
resolution are based. Thosé balances are $25,865 for plant in servme and
516,561 for depreciation reséerve as of December 31, 1987. ,

CMHC estimated $1,378 for woﬂd:gca.shallowarnébasedm its presem: morrthly
metered sexvice tariff, Asdlsassedbelw,ﬂeara:ﬂxardcmcagmeﬁnt
a&wcsmtesslnﬂdbedmﬁedtoucl\ﬂeanammlsérvmedargepa}amEm
advance, 'Ihepxxposebfaworkngczshallwamexstopayamtumto ‘
utllitywnem for funds investad to méet éxpenses béfore receipt of the
Tevenes, Becausemwcwulreceivemcstofitsmvenmm

rrnspmdmg
advance, it will not néed a working cash allowance.

The Branch's $80 éestimaté for materials and supplies is the cost for chlorma
test kits which CMWC had 1raivextent1y placai in materials éxpéensé as
&plaineéd earlier in the materials discussSion. MWC's éstimateée of $100 is,
as also &xplained éarlier, its estimate of anticipatéd costs for materials .

for reqular maintenancé and utility operat.wn which should have
been in the materials éxpense catégory of operating expenses.

CMWC's draft advice letter requested rates which it éstimated wculd cctrtlnxe
to produce & loss. ‘Thé Branch recomménds a rate of return of 10.50%, the
midpoint of thé 10.25% to 10.75% standard raté of retum range reccmxmer‘dedby
the Accaunting &nd Fimancial Branch of Commission Pdvxsoxy and Compliance
Div1s1cn for small, 100% équity financed small watér utilities.

CMWC was informed of thé Branch's dlffermg views of Tevernes, expenses ani
rate base and has statéed that it accépts thé Branch's estimates,

Amticeofﬂaeprcposedmteimmaseaxﬂpxblicmeetugwasnauedtoeadx

wstmnermmbcberu, 1988. Thé notice was aménded to acocoamt for an
1dah1edargeinﬂreméetamplaoeardre-maﬂedmﬂwmberz, 1988,

No létters protésting thé increase were received. Representatives from the




 CORRECTION

© THIS DOCUMENT HAS |

© BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED

- TOASSURE

LEGIBILITY




OMWC inadvertently neglécted to include an éstimate of payroll taxes, The
Branch computsd payroll taxes at thé standard rates, )

'mearandfsirmmetaxestimat&sarebasedmaumttaxratesmﬁefthe
federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state tax rate, OMC
inadvertently néglected to estimate inocome taxes.

qhe difference in rate base is due to differences in plant in service,
depreciation reserve, working cash, and materials and supplies,

The Branch's estimatés for average plant in service and depreciation resérve
are sti tlyhigherthana{WC'sbécausethaBrard\incmdedthécostéf labor

in constructing plant additions, which QMWe falled to incluie bcth
for 1987 and 1988.

To prevent future incdnsisténcies betwéen the flguresadoptedbythé s
Commission and CMWC's anmual réports, the Branch recomménds that CMWG be - -
directed to record on its books of aooamtﬂmedqaréciatimr&ervéarﬂplant*
insewicebegimﬂ:gbalmmwhid\theavemgeammtsadcptedmﬂﬁs

resolution aré based. Those balances are $25,865 for plant in servioé and
$16,561 for depreciatim résérvé as of Decembér 31, 19872, o .

MWC éstimated $1,378 for working cash allowance baséd én fts prasent malthly
métered servicé tariff. As discisséed below, the Branch and CMWC agrée that
cmdsmtesstmldbednrgedtoimhﬁéanarnﬁlsexvicedxargepayablein B
'nepnposeofaworknq@shanwmistopayaretnmto L
utility ownérs for funds invested to meét éxpénses before recéipt of the
revéenués. Bécausé CMWC will récéivé most of 1tsrevenmin

advance, it will not need a working cash allowance.

The Branch's $80 estimaté for matérials and suppliés is thé cost for chlorme
t&stkltswhid:a{mhadinadvertentlyplacadinmatenalsexpenseas ;.
explained éarlier in the materials discussion OMHC's éstimate of $100 1s, '
as also éxplained éarlier, its estimaté of anticipatéd costs for materials
neceéssary for regular maintenancé and utility cpemtlm which should have
béen in the materials expénse catégory of operating éxpenses.’ L

OMWC's draft advicé lettér réquestéd ratés which it éstmated would ccntimé .
tbprochnealoss. Thé Branch récommends a raté of réturn of 10.50%, the
midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard raté of rétum range recornmetﬂedby
the Accounting and Financial Branch of commission advisory and Oompliance
Division for small, 100% equity financed small watér utilities,

OMWC was informéd of the Branch's differing views of révéreés, expersés and -
ratébasearﬂhasst&tedthatitaooeptsthé&mﬂn‘sestimabﬁs. ~ .

Amtioeofﬂxeprtposedratehv:reasea:ﬂpﬂalicmeetrgwasmhédtoeadm
astomerm()ctoberu, 1988, 'mémtlcewasameniédtoacoumtforan;
unavoidable changé in the méeting place and re-mailed an Novembeér 2, 1988.
No letters protesting the increase were réceived. Représentatives from thé




Branch and CMWC were availablé for the meeting at thé Ocbb Mountain
Elenéntary School near CMWC's servioce aréa on November 16, 1988, No
customers atténded. Thée Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch has no récord
of complaints of any kind against QIWC for thé last several years.

A field fnvestigation of the (MWC water systém was conducted by a Branch
engineér on November 16 and 17, 1988, Visible portions of the system were -
inspected, pressures checked arnd oompany récords reséarchéd. The :
investigation indicated that sérvicé is satisfactory and that CMWC's system _
is in complianoe with the requirenents of thé Commission's G.0. 103, "lmlw
Governing Water Serviceé Including Minimum Standards for Design and :
Construction.”

According to the Lake Oounty Health Départment, CMWC's watér quality is in
compliance with local requirements. There are no outstanding OOmmissmn
ordérs réquiring system improvements,

The spring that serves as CMWC's source of supply has flowéd undlminished for
the past séveral years, including thé last two drought yeéars, With an .
abundant supply for its small rumber of customers, low average usage, ardall
customers metered, no furthér consérvation méasures are needed. .

O{stgamémlmeteredservicésd\échlehasamhﬂmmdaigéwhimimhﬂess
Ccf pér month (a‘echiscné}mrﬁrechbic feet), and thrée declining raté
quantity blocks. The Branch proposés a metéred rateé désign with a service
dxargeaxﬂasmleq.mrutyrate for all watér uséd. This is consistent
with thé Comnission's raté design policy for water companies established by
D.86-05-064 which calls for phasing out lifeliné rates ard allows the
reduction of multiple blocks to a singlé block. D86-05-064 also calls for
sérvicé charges which recovér up to 50% of fixed costs. The Branch:
récommends, howévér, that the sérvicé chargeé bée sét at a lével whidwhl
recoverQO% of the flxedcostsbemtsemostofamc'salstosnersareseaml
r&smentsardmudmhlgherservmedxargsamneededtolerﬂreveme :
stability and to énsure that CMWC is ablé to meéét its fixed cost obligatl.a'\s.~ ‘
At $0.81 per Ccf, ther&mltingquanutyd]argeisstill h1ghe1nlghto
discourage éxcessive water use,

QiﬁCalsoreql&steda&SOOrecamectimfee, mlmlatedasshma'rtlstims
itsproposedsezvcedmaxge to discourage seasonal discomnecticns, Many
small watér utilities under commission jurisdiction achiéve the sameendby'
havingamualratherthanmcnthlyrates. Thé Branch suggéstéd to CMWC that
it adopt thé Commission's standard Arvmual General Metéred Service sd'xednle
rathér than imposé a réconnection fee, and CMWC concurred. _ :

In February, 1982 the commission adoptéd a policy of capping small water e
comparly raté increases at 100% per year. 'mérevenxecdeferrédbymppirg .
aré made up, with inteérest, through ratés approved for the subséquent yeéar:
Ratés are loweéréd to their final levelinthethndyearmmalldeferred




revénues and intérest have been récovered. A ratée increase terthmloo*
in the fhstyearispemittedwhaamoassarytoenminateamgativentéof
retum or out-of-pocket losses,

m&'ardu'sprcposaldéviatafmﬂﬂspoliqbymccmmaﬂirgthefull
increase be grantéd now rathér than 252.2% now, thée remainder (17.5% plus
intérest) in twelve morths, and then dropping ratés to thedr final lévél in
24 months (the immediate 252,28 increase would bé nécessary to eliminate -
CMWC's net révenue 16ss.) Inthismseﬂrerewezémmmerprotéstsi
currént ratés were éstablishéd sixtéeen yeéars ago and arée exceptionally low!
and the proposed ratés aré mot so high as to bé burdensome, Thé Branch -
believes that imposing two raté incréases and thén a decrease wénld result in
more complication forthis small company and its customeérs than was interded
by the Commission's policy.

The Branch recommerﬂsthattheot)mmissim authorize an incraase
reverué of $7,114 or 313.8%. This increasé will prwide a 1050% estimated
'rateofremrnmratebaseintatyearlgse. - :

AtthéBrandﬂsrecommerﬂeﬁratésstmﬁinAppénﬂxB, tl')eeq.:.ivaléntmcnttﬂy
bill for a typical résidemtial customér with a 5/8 % 3/4-1M1mtsirg the
systém averagé 7.3 Ocf pér ménth would increasé from $4.15 t6 $17.91 A
oomparismofﬂnépraetftarﬂrecommaﬁedrat&isstmninhppaﬂixa

FINDINGS

1. M&ardm‘smmaﬂedsmmaxyofeamims(hppaﬂixa)is
reascnablé and should be adopteéd.

2. 'merat&srecmnmendedbythéﬁrarm(bg:enﬁxmamreasaableani
shauld be authorizéd.

3. The quantities (Appennhx D) tlsedtodevelopthem'ard\'s recommerﬂatia's
azereascrablea:ﬂstmldbeadtpted. ~

4. chSInndbeteqajredtorecordmitsbooksofaccamttheplmin
sérvice and depreciation resérve bégimning balancés upon which the aver
mmhﬂﬁsmlutimarebased,ammmﬂectﬁmebalm

in its 1988 arrmal reéport to thé Commission.  Those balances aré $25,865 for -
plantinsérvicéa:ﬂsls,sél for dépreciatia\r&sexveaséfbecember:u, S
1987.

5. The rate incréase authorized herein is ]ustifiedand the mﬂtirg
rates aré just and réascnable. ,




1. Authcrityisgtmﬂdmﬂermbliovtnitl&smdesecumdﬂ forodb .
Mountain Watér Company to flle an advice léttéer incorporating the of
arﬂrevisedratesdmﬁeamdwdtoudsmmtimas
A and B respectively, and cocurrently té cancel its presently effective Rate
Schedule No. 1. Itsfilirqshalloumplyvitheenemlomar%-h. The
effectivedate oftherevisedrate schédule shall be the date of filing.

2, Oohbnambainwaterccupanysmntmdmitsbod@ofmthé
plant in service and depreciation resérve begirning balances upon which the
averageamts&dq:tedinthisrwolutimaxébaséd,ardsmnreﬂect&nse _
balarmsinitslsaaamnlmpcrttomémisim _

'mis reeolutim is éffective today.

1 oe.rt.lfy that ‘this rwoluticn was aquted by the public Uti_litiés Oxnmision :

at its regularmeetimmt-‘ebmaxy 8, 1989, Thé following commm:.mers
‘Vappzwedit. - -

President
. m—ma»:n.um
©JCHN B, CHANIAN




APPENDIX A

COBB MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1988

Itém

Metered
Flat Rate
ol Réver

Operating Expenses
Purchaséd Power
Brployée Labor
Matérials -
Contract Work
Officé Saiaries

Officé Sc.qpli&s

Professional Services

Insurance

General Expense

Rég. Cam. Expeénsée
Subtotal

Depréciation Bxp.
Propérty Tax |
Payroll Tak
Income Taxes
Total Deductions

Net Réverme

Raté Base
Average Plant
Avg. Dépr. Resérve
Net Plant _
Lésst Advancés

Contributions
Plus: Working Cash

10,443
(8211) (-

: 9,150

» 9,576 § 2,267 $ 10,189
6 ___ 6 o

9,576

470

1,405

1,716

360°
20

0 .
160 -

493
25
30
150

2,267

414

1,860
100

874

- 1,440

360
20

100 ¢
100 -

427
25
795
122

150

10,189

414

1,800
100
874

1,440
66 .

9,704
689

o

7o

0o

6,727

758

50
450
0

10,443

26,050
16,960 - 16,900

9,150
(1]

0 ,‘o
1,378 1,378

Mat'l & Supplies "106 160

Raté Base

Raté of Return

10,628 10,628

(Loss)

867)

26,050

(Loss)

7,985

( 5,718)

27,107
16,940 -
10,167 -

-0
0
v}
80

10,247

(Loss)

_o,;’

0
8o

10,247

16.58%

80

10,247

10.50%




Applicable to all sérvice. |
. ~ . N B

fmewasthalfofswtima, 'l‘oan'shipllNorth, Range 8
west, M.b.B. ard M., and vi.cini.ty, néar cnbb, I.ake County.

Quantity Raté: _
AL watér, pér 100 Ql.ft. sveviceeasieas § 081

Arn:&lSexvicédazge* : . PerYéar

Ebr5/8x3/4-ilﬂlmtér s.-.nlittlnbo-- $14400
FDI' 3/4“1!!311&1’.&1‘ ili.lsi-.--ot-o 158 40
For ’ 1-inch meteér ‘hesavsaerinbiad 21690

For 11/2"i1ﬂ11!eter -...l‘t;l-lil-i- 288.00 ‘

'Ihe anmial service d'xarge is applicablé to all
metéred sérvice. It is a readinéss-to-sérve

dxargetdudlisaddedtothedaxqe ‘camputéd
- at the quantity zate, for waterused

_ smm. 'CONDITTIONS

1. fmemnalséxvicedmaxgéappliestosé.wicédxrirgﬁ)elz- )
mrthperiédcannemimJanﬁrylarﬂis&zéinadvarcé ita .|
' zésiwtofﬁéamMSMawstanérofﬂéUtﬂity g |
,fomatleastummremyélect at the bégirning of the . 1.
. calendar yéar, to pay proratéd séwiedmargasat inté.wals of |
-1éss than oné yéar (monthly, bimonthly, or q.xaxte.rl y) in : I
accordanceé with the utility's established billing periods far l
watér used. . (N)

(Cofttinued)




Page 2

~ schedule Mo, 1
ANNUAL, GENERAL METERED SERVICE (Coitirued)

2.. The épening bill for metéred sérvice, excipt uon coversin ()
from flat raté servics, hall bé the established arrmal service @

charge for the sérvice size, ~where Inftial sérvice is .= =
establishéd after the first day of any yedr, thé portion of such
by miltiplying the arrual charge by oné thrée-tundred-sixty-fifth

3/365) of the fuamber of dayé rémaining in the calerdar year.
Thé balance of the paymént of the initial charge shall be =

CIf the service is not ontinuéd for' at léast oné year after the

- date of initial sérvice, no refund of the initial charge shall be

a‘*-_;—f*—;




A camparison of monthly bins for residential customérs with 5/8 ® 3/4-ind1
-mumatmuﬂmmﬂﬂuBmmwsﬁnmm&ﬁnMS°

OO PL LD .
888835888 |wl

16
14
2




1. Purchaséd Power

Pacific Gas & Electric ¢o.
Raté Schedulé
Effective Date of Schéduleé
Kh Uséd Total .

Kh Used-Sumér L

K Used—Wmtér

$/ih - Sumer

$/}d~h wintér
Summer Charge

wintér Charge

“Séxvice Cha::qe ) :

3. Pump Tax — Replenistment Tax

4. Payroll

Diplayee Labor
Officé Salary .
Hanaganerrt Salary

360

- 3,600

. Payroll taxes
5. Property Tax (estimated - not yet assesséd)
6. Watér Testing

450
50

874




Service connectians:

5/8 % 3/4-inch meters 53
Motered Water Sales Used T Design Ratési 2,168 Oct

AporTeD ¢ TR
Test Year 1588

9,381
é.727
500

- 758
0

Taxable Iroomé for Staté Tax 1,396
State Tax (€ 9.3%) S 130 -
Taxablé Income for FIT

Federal Incame Tax (@ 15%)




